works out to Rs. 363 crores (excluding GST on Mech / Elect assets as is stated in para 10.1.

With the same assumptions given at para 13.1 above, the Financial viability and Sensitivity

analysis is as under. The detailed Cash flow statement is given at Annexure-13.02.

Table 13.2 (Considering IDC)

Sl. No. Pre-Tax Project IRR at

Constant prices

IRR (%) NPV @ 12%

(in Rs cr)

1 Base case 14.15% 65.97

2 Capital Cost up by 10% 12.98% 31.92

3 Revenue down by 10% 11.76% (-) 7.05

4 Annual O&M Cost up by 10% 13.11% 33.60

5 Combined effect of Sl. no. 2, 3 & 4 9.56% (-) 73.47

13.5.   From the above, it is evident that the FIRR of the Project at Base case is 14.15% and

in the least case of sensitivity gives 9.56% and hence the Project is Financially viable for

taking up through PPP. The Payback in absolute net revenues works out to be between 9 to 10

years and at NPV of 12% is between 17 to 18 years.

13.6. The viability of the project will be further prospective, in the event the operator

achieves the productivity norms and eligible for 15% productivity increase in tariff over the

notified tariff.

------

Feasibility study for Mechanization of Berth 3 in HDC

85

Annexure- 13.01

Rs Lakhs 15.37% 14.16% 12.87% 14.27% 10.57%

Year of Cap-ex Total O&M Net

Opn Revenue Exps Operation Cap-ex Revenue O&M Combined

Excl depn Cashflows +10% -10% +10% Effect

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 2018  - 19 8,086.02   482.33   -8,568.36   -9,376.96   -8,568.36   -8,616.59   -9,425.19

2 2019  - 20 21,023.66 491.98   -21,515.64   -23,618.00   -21,515.64   -21,564.84   -23,667.20

3 2020  - 21 3,234.41   -   501.82   -3,736.23   -4,059.67   -3,736.23   -3,786.41   -4,109.85

4 2021  - 22 7,646.66   4,615.39   3,031.27   3,031.27   2,266.60   2,569.73   1,805.06

5 2022  - 23 8,579.56   4,739.61   3,839.95   3,839.95   2,981.99   3,365.98   2,508.03

6 2023  - 24 9,626.26   4,870.28   4,755.99   4,755.99   3,793.36   4,268.96   3,306.33

7 2024  - 25 10,800.67   5,008.01   5,792.66   5,792.66   4,712.59   5,291.86   4,211.79

8 2025  - 26 12,118.35   5,153.50   6,964.85   6,964.85   5,753.01   6,449.50   5,237.66

9 2026  - 27 13,596.79   5,307.53   8,289.25   8,289.25   6,929.57   7,758.50   6,398.82

10 2027  - 28 14,105.45   5,424.32   8,681.13   8,681.13   7,270.59   8,138.70   6,728.15

11 2028  - 29 14,387.56   5,533.89   8,853.67   8,853.67   7,414.92   8,300.29   6,861.53

12 2029  - 30 14,675.31   5,645.68   9,029.64   9,029.64   7,562.10   8,465.07   6,997.54

13 2030  - 31 866.83   14,968.82   5,759.74   8,342.26   8,255.57   6,845.37   7,766.28   6,182.72

14 2031  - 32 15,268.19   5,876.11   9,392.08   9,392.08   7,865.26   8,804.47   7,277.65

15 2032  - 33 15,573.56   5,994.85   9,578.71   9,578.71   8,021.35   8,979.23   7,421.87

16 2033  - 34 15,885.03   6,116.00   9,769.03   9,769.03   8,180.53   9,157.43   7,568.93

17 2034  - 35 16,202.73   6,239.61   9,963.12   9,963.12   8,342.85   9,339.16   7,718.89

18 2035  - 36 34,085.21 16,526.78   6,365.73   -23,924.15   -27,332.67   -25,576.83   -24,560.73   -29,621.93

19 2036  - 37 16,857.32   6,494.41   10,362.91   10,362.91   8,677.18   9,713.47   8,027.74

20 2037  - 38 17,194.47   6,625.71   10,568.76   10,568.76   8,849.31   9,906.19   8,186.74

21 2038  - 39 17,538.36   6,759.67   10,778.68   10,778.68   9,024.85   10,102.72   8,348.88

22 2039  - 40 17,889.12   6,896.36   10,992.76   10,992.76   9,203.85   10,303.13   8,514.22

23 2040  - 41 1,164.94   18,246.90   7,035.83   10,046.14   9,929.64   8,221.45   9,342.55   7,401.37

24 2041  - 42 18,611.84   7,178.13   11,433.71   11,433.71   9,572.53   10,715.90   8,854.72

25 2042  - 43 18,984.08   7,323.32   11,660.76   11,660.76   9,762.35   10,928.42   9,030.02

26 2043  - 44 19,363.76   7,471.47   11,892.29   11,892.29   9,955.91   11,145.14   9,208.76

27 2044  - 45 19,751.04   7,622.64   12,128.40   12,128.40   10,153.30   11,366.14   9,391.03

28 2045  - 46 20,146.06   7,776.87   12,369.18   12,369.18   10,354.58   11,591.50   9,576.89

29 2046  - 47 20,548.98   7,934.25   12,614.73   12,614.73   10,559.83   11,821.30   9,766.41

30 2047  - 48 20,959.96   8,094.83   12,865.13   12,865.13   10,769.14   12,055.65   9,959.65

Total 68,461.07 4,26,053.60 1,71,339.84 1,86,252.70 1,79,406.59 1,43,647.34 1,69,118.72 1,19,667.25

FIRR 15.37% 14.16% 12.87% 14.27% 10.57%

NPV@12% ₹ 9,648.33 ₹ 6,548.44 ₹ 2,346.55 ₹ 6,411.26 ₹ -3,990.40

Mechanisation of B-3 at HDC

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY - PROJECT IRR (not considering IDC)

F Y Sensitivity Analysis

Feasibility study for Mechanization of Berth 3 in HDC

86

Annexure- 13.02

Rs Lakhs 14.15% 12.98% 11.76% 13.11% 9.56%

Year of Cap-ex Total O&M Net

Opn Revenue Exps Operation Cap-ex Revenue O&M Combined

Excl depn Cashflows +10% -10% +10% Effect

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 2018  - 19 8,490.32   482.33   -8,972.66   -9,821.69   -8,972.66   -9,020.89   -9,869.92

2 2019  - 20 22,923.87 491.98   -23,415.85   -25,708.24   -23,415.85   -23,465.05   -25,757.44

3 2020  - 21 4,885.98   -   501.82   -5,387.80   -5,876.40   -5,387.80   -5,437.98   -5,926.58

4 2021  - 22 7,646.66   4,615.39   3,031.27   3,031.27   2,266.60   2,569.73   1,805.06

5 2022  - 23 8,579.56   4,739.61   3,839.95   3,839.95   2,981.99   3,365.98   2,508.03

6 2023  - 24 9,626.26   4,870.28   4,755.99   4,755.99   3,793.36   4,268.96   3,306.33

7 2024  - 25 10,800.67   5,008.01   5,792.66   5,792.66   4,712.59   5,291.86   4,211.79

8 2025  - 26 12,118.35   5,153.50   6,964.85   6,964.85   5,753.01   6,449.50   5,237.66

9 2026  - 27 13,596.79   5,307.53   8,289.25   8,289.25   6,929.57   7,758.50   6,398.82

10 2027  - 28 14,105.45   5,424.32   8,681.13   8,681.13   7,270.59   8,138.70   6,728.15

11 2028  - 29 14,387.56   5,533.89   8,853.67   8,853.67   7,414.92   8,300.29   6,861.53

12 2029  - 30 14,675.31   5,645.68   9,029.64   9,029.64   7,562.10   8,465.07   6,997.54

13 2030  - 31 866.83   14,968.82   5,759.74   8,342.26   8,255.57   6,845.37   7,766.28   6,182.72

14 2031  - 32 15,268.19   5,876.11   9,392.08   9,392.08   7,865.26   8,804.47   7,277.65

15 2032  - 33 15,573.56   5,994.85   9,578.71   9,578.71   8,021.35   8,979.23   7,421.87

16 2033  - 34 15,885.03   6,116.00   9,769.03   9,769.03   8,180.53   9,157.43   7,568.93

17 2034  - 35 16,202.73   6,239.61   9,963.12   9,963.12   8,342.85   9,339.16   7,718.89

18 2035  - 36 34,085.21 16,526.78   6,365.73   -23,924.15   -27,332.67   -25,576.83   -24,560.73   -29,621.93

19 2036  - 37 16,857.32   6,494.41   10,362.91   10,362.91   8,677.18   9,713.47   8,027.74

20 2037  - 38 17,194.47   6,625.71   10,568.76   10,568.76   8,849.31   9,906.19   8,186.74

21 2038  - 39 17,538.36   6,759.67   10,778.68   10,778.68   9,024.85   10,102.72   8,348.88

22 2039  - 40 17,889.12   6,896.36   10,992.76   10,992.76   9,203.85   10,303.13   8,514.22

[…]

and reduction of revenue earnings on the viability of the proposal. The results of the analysis

are presented below. The detailed Cash flow statement is given below:

Table 11.1 (Not considering IDC)

S.No Project IRR IRR NPV@10%

  (in Cr.)

1. Base Case 18.78% 132.42

2. Revenue decreased by 10% 14.77% 52.21

3. Cost increased by 10% 16.98% 106.42

4.
Both cargo decrease & cost increase
by 10% 13.25% 25.66

From the above, it is evident that the FIRR of the Project at base case is 18.78% and in the
least case of sensitivity gives 13.25% and hence the project is financially viable.

Page 94 of 97

CALCULATION OF PROJECT IRR OF THE PROJECT UNDER PPP MODE

Cash Outflow [ Without considering
Revenue Sharing ]

Net Cash Flow  Period

Capital
Cost of
the
Project

O&M
[Witho
ut
Deprec
iation]

Replac
ement
Cost of
Mecha
nical &
Electric
al
Equipm
ent

Total
Cash
Outflo
w

Income
from the
Project

Net
Cash
Inflow
[Befor
e Tax]

If
Capital
Cost
increase
s by
10%

If
Income
decrease
s by
10%

If
Capital
cost
increase
s by
10% as
well as
Income
decrease
s by
10%

2019-20 82.99   82.99 0 -82.99 -91.28 -82.99 -91.28
2020-21 165.97   165.97 0 -165.97 -182.57 -165.97 -182.57
2021-22 82.99 57.53   140.52 97.89 -42.62 -50.92 -52.41 -60.71
2022-23   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94

2023-24   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2024-25   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2025-26   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2026-27   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2027-28   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94

2028-29   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2029-30   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2030-31   57.53 39.06 96.59 130.52 33.93 33.93 20.88 20.88
2031-32   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2032-33   57.53  57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94

2033-34   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2033-35   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2035-36   57.53 203.82 261.35 130.52 -130.82 -130.82 -143.88 -143.88
2036-37   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2037-38   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94

2038-39   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2039-40   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2040-41   57.53 39.06 96.59 130.52 33.93 33.93 20.88 20.88
2041-42   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94

2042-43   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2043-44   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2044-45   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2045-46   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2046-47   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94

2047-48   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
2049-50   57.53   57.53 130.52 72.99 72.99 59.94 59.94
   IRR 18.78

%
16.98% 14.77% 13.25%

   NPV
(12%)

₹
132.97

₹
106.42

₹  52.21  ₹  25.66

Notes:
1. The increase in operating cost has not been factored as operator would get protection against the same by increase
in tariff to the extent of 60% of WPI increase.and expected to bridge the gap of 40% by effeciency. On the same
analogy, increase in rate for income calculation has also not been considered.

2. The Electrical equipmemts are estimated to be replaced after 10 years and mechanical equipments after 15 years
both at original cost

4. The payment towards Project Cost  has been considered at 25% in 2019-20, 50% in 2020-21 and balance 25% in
2021-22.
5. Capacity utilisation in the first year of operation i.e in 2021-22 has been assumed at 75%.